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ASSETS Notes  2025  2024 

Current assets:      
Cash and cash equivalents 3  2,382,404  1,046,064 
Time deposits 4  3,380,318  2,968,078 
Accounts receivable and other debit balances 5  8,053,243  9,352,121 
Due from related parties 6  30,023  26,573 
Inventories 7  577,920  132,532 

 Total current assets   14,423,908  13,525,368 

      
Non-current assets:      
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss   34,972  34,972 

Investment in an associate 8  6,573,059  6,794,426 
Investment property 9  1,464,000  1,432,000 
Property, plant, and equipment 10  10,859,136  9,048,173 
Right of use of assets 11  1,610,647  2,176,720 
Goodwill   406,889  406,889 

 Total non-current assets   20,948,703  19,893,180 

 Total assets   35,372,611  33,418,548 

      
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY       

Current liabilities:      
Due to related parties 6  5,351,252  4,417,717 
Due to banks 12  217,400  235,301 
Ijara payable 13  668,845  690,000 
Term loans 14  650,000  1,668,587 
Lease liabilities  15  464,993  599,549 
Accounts payable and other credit balances 16  5,122,817  4,737,679 

 Total current liabilities   12,475,307  12,348,833 

      
Non-current liabilities:      
Term loans  14  9,526,950  7,567,450 
Lease liabilities  15  1,518,492  2,015,564 
Provision for end of service indemnity 17  1,293,802  1,134,677 

 Total non-current liabilities   12,339,244  10,717,691 

 Total liabilities   24,814,551  23,066,524 

      
Equity:      
Share capital 18  10,000,000  10,000,000 
Statutory reserve 19  1,520,581  1,520,581 
Treasury shares 21  (1,057,640)  (1,057,640) 
Effect of changes in subsidiary’s equity   402,450  402,450 
Accumulated losses   (3,267,453)  (3,222,775) 

Equity attributable to Parent Company’s Shareholders   7,597,938  7,642,616 
Non-controlling interests   2,960,122  2,709,408 

 Total equity    10,558,060  10,352,024 

 Total liabilities and equity   35,372,611  33,418,548 

 
 

The accompanying notes (1) to (33) are integral to the consolidated financial statements. 
 
 
 

Mosaed Ibrahim Al-Holi  Tarek Ibrahim Mohamed Al-Mousa 
Chairman  Vice Chairman and CEO 
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 Notes  2025  2024 

Revenues:      
Sales   1,027,296  149,099 
Service revenues   17,853,940  17,045,091 
Rental income   2,242,885  1,879,584 

   21,124,121  19,073,774 

Expenses:      
Cost of sales   (1,083,840)  (122,869) 
Service costs   (13,830,913)  (13,356,163) 
Rental costs   (1,416,672)  (1,166,011) 

   (16,331,425)  (14,645,043) 

Gross profit   4,792,696  4,428,731 
      

Staff costs   (1,289,956)  (1,294,380) 
Net allowance for expected credit losses  5 – b  (407,229)  (509,027) 
Bad debts written-off 5 – c  (63,050)  (67,032) 
Inventories written-off    -  (1,491) 
Depreciation and amortization 10, 11  (1,345,310)  (1,218,798) 
General and administrative expenses   (590,997)  (685,699) 
Selling and marketing expenses   (59,521)  (14,078) 

Total expenses and charges   (3,756,063)  (3,790,505) 
      

Profit from operations   1,036,633  638,226 

 
   

  
Share of results from an associate 8  (221,367)  (1,660) 
Change in fair value of investment property 9  32,000  23,000 

Interest income   110,571  154,641 
Finance cost   (779,471)  (668,100) 
Gain on sale of property, plant, and equipment   51,526  69,625 
Provisions for end of service indemnity no longer required 17  38,062  14,552 
Other income 22  88,287  71,968 

Profit for the year before contributions to National Labor 
Support Tax (NLST) and Zakat  

 
356,241  302,252 

NLST 2 – s  (7,798)  (12,820) 
Contribution to Zakat 2 – t  (3,119)  (5,125) 

Profit for the year   345,324  284,307 

      
Other comprehensive income   -  - 

Total comprehensive income for the year   345,324  284,307 
      
Attributable to:      
Shareholders of the Parent Company   (44,678)  (62,015) 
Non-controlling interests   390,002  346,322 

   345,324  284,307 
      

   Fils  Fils 

Basic and diluted loss per share attributable to Shareholders of 
the Parent Company 24 

 
(0.50)  (0.69) 

 

The accompanying notes (1) to (33) are integral to the consolidated financial statements. 


